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MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure, the named plaintiffs and the moving interveners asked this Court to certify the following class and subclasses in this action:
PROPOSED CLASS:  

All occupants of the Lynn rooming houses located at 50 Andrew Street, 33 Forest Street, 52 Friend Street, 33 High Street, 189 Oxford Street and 69 Union Street (hereafter “LCDHC SRO’s”) from October 7, 1996 to the time when their respective rooming houses were either: (a) closed; (b) certified as being in compliance with the state sanitary code; or (c) sold by the LCDHC to a private party. 

PROPOSED SUBCLASS #1 (covering Count I and proposed Count XIV
, violations of federal relocation law):  

All occupants of the LCDHC SRO’s from October 7, 1996 to the time when their respective buildings were either: (a) closed; (b) certified as being in compliance with the state sanitary code; or (c) sold by the LCDHC to a private party, who moved without adequate notices of eligibility for relocation assistance or notices of non-displacement or who moved after receiving notices of eligibility for relocation assistance.
PROPOSED SUBCLASS #2  (covering Count VI for unfair and deceptive practices excluding habitabilty): 

All occupants of the LCDHC SRO’s from November 1, 1996 to December 20, 1996 who were subject to notices to quit for non-payment of rent, summary process summonses and complaints based upon non-payment of rent, lock-outs, cash-for-keys offers, or common kitchen closures.   
PROPOSED SUBCLASS #3  (covering Counts II, III, VII - IX, violations of federal and state civil rights laws)

All Black, Hispanic and disabled occupants of the LCDHC SRO’s from October 7, 1996 to the time when their respective rooming houses were either: (a) closed; (b) certified as 
being in compliance with the state sanitary code; or (c) sold by the LCDHC to a private party.   


For the reasons argued fully in the memorandum filed with this motion, the proposed class and subclasses satisfy all of the requirements of Mass. R. Civ. P. 23, and plaintiffs respectfully request the Court to certify these classes as requested. 
Respectfully submitted for the plaintiffs and moving interveners,

Marc W. Potvin

Neighborhood Legal Services

170 Common Street - Suite 300

Lawrence, MA 01840

(978) 686-6900 ext 201

(978) 685-2933 (fax)

BBO# 567733

Dated: February 11, 2004

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that a true copy of the above document was served upon:

1) Webb Primason, counsel for defendants Lynn Community Development Housing Corporation and Alden Drake at Bradley, Moore, Primason, Cuffe, & Weber, 85 Exchange Street, Lynn, MA 01902 by  first class mail  express mail hand delivery  on February 11, 2004;

2) Scott Clarke, 29 Brookhouse Court, Marblehead, MA 01945 by  first class mail  express mail hand delivery  on February 11, 2004.  

____________________________ 

Marc Potvin, Attorney for Plaintiffs






	� Plaintiffs have filed herewith a motion to amend the complaint to add a Count XIV relating to relocation violations arising under Section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended.






